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6 ENGLISH

Thank you for choosing our appliance. Before using the appliance, carefully read these instructions 
to ensure it is used correctly.
The safety precautions enclosed reduce the risk of death, injury and electrical shock when correctly 
followed. Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference, along with the completed warranty 
card, purchase receipt and package. If applicable, pass these instructions on to the next owner of 
the appliance. Always follow basic safety precautions and accident prevention measures when using 
an electrical appliance. We assume no liability for customers who fail to comply with these require-
ments.

Before using the product, please read the operating instructions carefully and 
keep properly for future reference.

ENGL ISH

SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS

• Only the included charger can be used
• The charger includes a transformer of 220V to a safe low 

voltage below 2.4V.
• The charger includes a transformer and should not be repla-

ced with another plug; this could lead to serious problems.
• If the charger is damaged, it should be replaced with new 

one of the original type to avoid danger.
• The three blades are made from a super thin alloy. To avoid 

breakage, please do not press it by hand.
• The charger should be stored between 5ºC and 35ºC.
• Make sure the charger cannot come into contact with water.
• Unplug the charger before cleaning the shaver with running 

water.
• Waterproof grade IPX7.
• This product should not be used by handicapped persons or 

children, unless supervised by a responsible adult.
• Keep this product away from children.
• Please clean by removing hair from inside the product if the 

product fails to turn on.
• Ensure that the protective cover is on the shaver when you 

travel to protect the shaver head. 
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Make sure the product is switched off before charging.
Fast charge for 5 hours.
Do not leave the product connected to the power supply for more than 24 hours.
1. Insert the product charger into the shaver.
2. Plug in the charger.
3. When charging, the red indicator lights up and when charged, the red light 

turns green.
4. The red light flashes when the power is at 10% of the remaining 45 minutes, 

indicating that it needs to be charged.
5. Once fully charged, unplug the charger and remove the charger from the shaver.
6. It can be charged using the charging base. 
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1. Shaver
2. Comb
3. Facial cleaning brush

PARTS LIST

CHARGING

HOW TO USE

4. Nose hair trimmer cover
5. Nose & ear trimmer
6. Precision trimmer

7. Soft face sponge
8. Brush
9. Charger

1. Press the ON/OFF button to start the shaver.
2. Move the shaver head over the skin in linear and circular motions.
To ensure better results, the shaver must be cleaned regularly. The easiest and 
most sanitary way to clean the product is to wash the shaver head and the hair 
reservoir with water after use.
3. Turn the shaver off.
4. Pull away the shaver head on one side, then rotate and pull out the middle head 

in the direction indicated by the arrow.
5. Clean the shaver head and the hair reservoir thoroughly with running water.
6. Make sure the inside of both the shaver head and the hair reservoir have been 

cleaned thoroughly.
7. Wash the outside of the product.
8. Close the shaver head and remove excess water by shaking lightly.
Do not wipe the shaver head with towels or paper tissues, as this may damage 
the shaver head.
9. Reopen the shaver head and leave to dry.
You can also use the brush included to clean the hair reservoir.
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Change the shaver head once a year for best results. The shaver has a long service life if treated 
properly.
Shaver heads can only be replaced with shaver heads from this brand.
• Remove the old shaver head piece from the shaver.
• Insert the new shaver head piece into the groove on the top of the shaver and press down firmly.

Turn off the shaver, remove the shaver head, insert the hair clipper into the slot 
on the top of the shaver.

Then press down the hair clipper head to install.

 Make sure your hair is clean and dry. Do not use the product on wet hair.

• Comb hair in the direction of growth before clipping.

• Insert the comb piece into the slot on both sides, making sure that you hear a 
click indicating that the piece has been properly fixed.

• The comb accessories have 3 lengths, 3mm, 5mm and 7mm, for cutting hair to 
different lengths. Replace the comb according to the direction marked on the 
bottom.

Insert the comb accessories from one side slot to the other.

• Switch on and move slowly over the hair. For best results, clip against the direc-
tion of hair growth.

Turn off the shaver, remove the shaver head, insert the nose trimmer into the slot 
on the top of the shaver.
Then press down the nose trimmer head to install.

• Remove the precision trimmer head, use brush to clean the trimmer or clipper, or wash the trimmer 
head.

• Do not use abrasive chemicals such as alcohol, gasoline or acetone etc. to clean the product.
• You should clean the product immediately after use.
• For best results, add some lubricating oil every three months.
You will need to purchase this separately.

CHANGING THE SHAVER HEAD

TRIMMER

CLEANING AND LUBRICATION

NOSE TRIMMER INSTRUCTIONS
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Use the rotating brush attachment with your daily cleanser. The cleansing brush 
attachment removes oil and dirt, contributing to healthy and oil-free skin.

• Make sure your nose is clean.
• Switch on, move the trimmer along the inside of the nose to trim hair.
Do not exceed a length of 0.5cm inside your nose.
To reduce itching tip one side of the nose trimmer towards the skin.

• Clean the outside ear to make sure there is no earwax.
• Switch on, move the trimmer along the ear to trim hair.
• Move the trimmer slowly towards the earlap.
Do not exceed a length of 0.5cm inside your ear.

USING THE CLEANSING BRUSH ATTACHMENT

TRIMMING NOSE HAIR

CLIPPING EAR HAIR

• Make sure the appliance is switched off before attaching the cleansing brush piece to the appli-
ance.

• Moisten the attachment with water. Do not use the appliance with a dry brush head as this can 
irritate the skin.

Use in an outwards motion. Do not push the attachment too hard onto the skin to ensure comfortable 
skin treatment.
• After approx. 20 seconds move the piece from your nose to your left cheek to cleanse this part of 

your face.
Caution: Do not use on the sensitive area around your eyes.
• After approx. 20 seconds move the piece to your forehead to cleanse this part of your face.
• Gently move the attachment from left to right.
Note: we advise you not to overdo the cleansing and not to cleanse any area for longer than 20 sec-
onds.
• After the treatment, rinse and dry your face. Your face is now ready for the next step of your daily 

skincare routine.
• Clean the attachment after use.

In compliance with Directives: 2012/19/EU and 2015/863/EU on the restriction of the use of dangerous substances in electric and elec-
tronic equipment as well as their waste disposal. The symbol with the crossed dustbin shown on the package indicates that the prod-
uct at the end of its service life shall be collected as separate waste. Therefore, any products that have reached the end of their useful 
life must be given to waste disposal centres specialising in separate collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment, or given 
back to the retailer at the time of purchasing new similar equipment, on a one for one basis. The adequate separate collection for the 
subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to be recycled, treated and disposed of in an environmentally compatible way contributes 
to preventing possible negative effects on the environment and health and optimises the recycling and reuse of components making up 
the apparatus. Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves application of the administrative sanctions according to the laws.
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Muchas gracias por elegir nuestro electrodoméstico. Antes de usar el aparato, lea detenidamente 
estas instrucciones para su correcta utilización.
Las precauciones de seguridad incluidas reducen el riesgo de sufrir una descarga eléctrica, lesiones 
e incluso la muerte si se respetan estrictamente. Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para consul-
tarlo en el futuro, junto con la tarjeta de garantía del producto debidamente cumplimentada, el em-
balaje original del producto y el justificante de compra. Si es posible, entregue estas instrucciones al 
siguiente propietario del electrodoméstico. Respete en todo momento las precauciones de seguridad 
básicas y las normas de prevención de accidentes cuando utilice un electrodoméstico. No asumimos 
ninguna responsabilidad por los clientes que no cumplan estos requisitos.

ESPAÑOL

Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente las instrucciones de funciona-
miento y guárdelas en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• Solo debe utilizarse el cargador incluido.
• El cargador incluye un transformador de 220 V a una tensión 

baja segura inferior a 2,4 V.
• El cargador incluye un transformador y no debe sustituirse 

por otro enchufe, ya que esto podría conllevar problemas 
graves.

• Si el cargador se daña, sustitúyalo por uno nuevo original 
para evitar peligros potenciales.

• Las tres cuchillas están fabricadas en una aleación superfi-
na. Para evitar roturas, no las presione con la mano.

• El cargador debe guardarse a una temperatura de entre 5 y 
35 °C.

• Asegúrese de que el cargador no entre en contacto con el 
agua.

• Desenchufe el cargador antes de limpiar la afeitadora con 
agua del grifo.

• Grado de estanqueidad: IPX7.
• Este producto no debe ser utilizado por personas discapaci-

tadas o niños, a menos que estén bajo la supervisión de un 
adulto responsable.

• Mantenga este producto lejos del alcance de los niños.
• Limpie el pelo del interior del producto si este falla al en-

cenderlo.
• Coloque la tapa protectora en la afeitadora durante los via-

jes para proteger el cabezal. 
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1. Afeitadora
2. Peine
3. Cepillo de limpieza 

facial

LISTADO DE PARTES

4. Tapa del recortador de 
pelo de la nariz

5. Recortador de pelo de 
nariz y orejas

6. Recortador de precisión
7. Esponja facial suave
8. Cepillo
9. Cargador

Asegúrese de que el producto esté apagado antes de cargarlo.
La carga rápida dura 5 horas.
No deje el producto conectado a la red eléctrica durante más de 24 horas.
1. Inserte el cargador del producto en la afeitadora.
2. Conecte el cargador.
3. Durante la carga el indicador rojo se ilumina y una vez finalizada se vuelve verde.
4. El indicador rojo parpadea cuando la carga está al 10 % de los 45 minutos res-

tantes, indicando que necesita cargarse.
5. Una vez completada la carga, desenchufe el cargador y extráigalo de la afeitadora.
6. Este se puede cargar utilizando la base de carga. 

CARGA

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Pulse el botón ON/OFF para encender la afeitadora.
2. Deslice el cabezal de la afeitadora por la piel con movimientos lineales y cir-

culares.
Para obtener mejores resultados, la afeitadora debe limpiarse regularmente. La 
forma más sencilla e higiénica de limpiar el producto es lavar el cabezal de la 
afeitadora y el depósito de pelo con agua después de cada uso.
3. Apague la afeitadora.
4. Tire del cabezal de la afeitadora para extraerlo de un lado y, a continuación, 

gire y tire hacia fuera del cabezal intermedio en la dirección indicada por la 
flecha.

5. Limpie a fondo el cabezal de la afeitadora y el depósito de pelo con agua del grifo.
6. Asegúrese de que la parte interna del cabezal y el depósito se han limpiado bien.
7. Lave el exterior del producto.
8. Cierre el cabezal de la afeitadora y retire el exceso de agua agitándolo ligeramente.
No limpie el cabezal de la afeitadora con toallas ni pañuelos de papel, ya que se 
puede dañar el cabezal de la afeitadora.
9. Vuelva a abrir el cabezal de la afeitadora y deje que se seque.
También puede utilizar el cepillo incluido para limpiar el depósito de pelo.
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Cambie el cabezal de la afeitadora cada año para obtener mejores resultados. Si se trata adecuada-
mente, la afeitadora tendrá una larga vida útil.
Los cabezales de la afeitadora solo se pueden sustituir por cabezales de la misma marca.
• Extraiga el cabezal antiguo de la afeitadora.
• Inserte el cabezal nuevo en la ranura de la parte superior de la afeitadora y presione hacia abajo 

firmemente.

Apague la afeitadora, extraiga el cabezal e introduzca el cortapelo en la ranura de 
la parte superior de la afeitadora.

A continuación, presione el cabezal para instalarlo.

Nota: asegúrese de que el pelo esté limpio y seco. No utilice el producto sobre 
pelo húmedo o mojado.

• Peine el pelo en la dirección de crecimiento antes de cortar.

• Inserte el peine en la ranura en ambos lados hasta que escuche el chasquido 
que indica que la pieza se ha encajado correctamente.

• Los peines accesorios tienen 3 longitudes, 3 mm, 5 mm y 7 mm, para cortar el 
pelo a diferente largura. Cambie el peine según la dirección marcada en la parte 
inferior.

Inserte los peines accesorios desde la ranura de un lado hasta el otro.

• Encienda la máquina y deslícela lentamente por el pelo. Para obtener mejores 
resultados, corte en contradirección del crecimiento del pelo.

Apague la afeitadora, extraiga el cabezal e inserte el recortador de pelo de la 
nariz en la ranura de la parte superior de la afeitadora.
A continuación, presione el cabezal del recortador para colocarlo.

• Extraiga el cabezal del recortador de precisión, utilice el cepillo para limpiar el recortador o el cor-
tapelo o lave el cabezal del recortador.

• No utilice productos químicos abrasivos como alcohol, gasolina, acetona, etc., para limpiar el pro-
ducto.

• Limpie el producto inmediatamente después de usarlo.
• Para obtener mejores resultados, añada aceite lubricante cada tres meses.
Deberá adquirirlo por separado.

CAMBIO DEL CABEZAL DE LA AFEITADORA

RECORTADOR

LIMPIEZA Y LUBRICACIÓN

INSTRUCCIONES DEL RECORTADOR
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Utilice el cepillo giratorio accesorio con su limpiador facial diario. El cepillo 
limpiador accesorio elimina la grasa y la suciedad para lograr una piel más sana 
y sin grasa.

• Asegúrese de que su nariz esté limpia.
• Encienda la máquina y deslice el recortador por la parte interior de la nariz para 

cortar el pelo.
No introduzca el recortador más de 0,5 cm dentro de la nariz.
Para reducir el escozor, incline hacia la piel un lado del recortador.

• Limpie la parte exterior de la oreja para asegurarse de que no haya cera.
• Encienda la máquina y deslice el recortador por la oreja para cortar el pelo.
• Deslice el recortador lentamente hacia el lóbulo de la oreja.
No introduzca el recortador más de 0,5 cm dentro de la oreja.

USO DEL ACCESORIO DEL CEPILLO LIMPIADOR

RECORTE DEL PELO DE LA NARIZ

RECORTE DEL PELO DE LA OREJA

• Apague el aparato antes de fijar el cepillo limpiador accesorio a la máquina.
• Humedezca el accesorio con agua. No utilice el aparato con un cabezal de cepillo seco, ya que se 

podría irritar la piel.
• Realice movimientos hacia el exterior. No presione el accesorio demasiado fuerte contra la piel para 

que el tratamiento resulte cómodo y agradable.
• Transcurridos unos 20 segundos, desplace la pieza de la nariz a la mejilla izquierda para limpiar esa 

parte de la cara.
Precaución: no utilizar en el contorno de los ojos.
• Transcurridos unos 20 segundos, deslice la pieza sobre la frente para limpiar esa parte de la cara.
• Mueva suavemente el accesorio de izquierda a derecha.
Nota: le aconsejamos que no se exceda y no limpie una zona durante más de 20 segundos.
• Después del tratamiento, lávese y séquese la cara. El rostro ya está preparado para la siguiente fase 

de su rutina diaria de cuidado de la piel.
• Limpie el accesorio después de cada uso.

En cumplimiento de las directivas: 2012/19 / UE y 2015/863 / UE sobre la restricción del uso de sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctri-
cos y electrónicos, así como su eliminación de residuos. El símbolo con el cubo de basura cruzado que se muestra en el paquete indica 
que el producto al final de su vida útil se recogerá como residuo separado. Por lo tanto, cualquier producto que haya llegado al final de su 
vida útil debe entregarse a centros de eliminación de residuos especializados en la recogida selectiva de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
de desecho, o devolverse al minorista al momento de comprar equipos nuevos similares, en uno para Una base. La recolección separada 
adecuada para la posterior puesta en marcha de los equipos enviados para ser reciclados, tratados y eliminados de una manera compa-
tible con el medio ambiente contribuye a prevenir posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud y optimiza el reciclaje 
y la reutilización de los componentes que componen el aparato. . La eliminación abusiva del producto por parte del usuario implica la 
aplicación de las sanciones administrativas de acuerdo con las leyes.
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Obrigado por escolher o nosso aparelho. Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia com atenção estas instru-
ções para garantir a sua utilização correta.
As precauções de segurança em anexo reduzem o risco de morte, lesão ou choque elétrico quando 
corretamente seguidas. Guarde o manual num local seguro para referência futura, juntamente com 
o cartão de garantia preenchido, o recibo da compra e a embalagem. Se for o caso, passe estas in-
struções para o próximo proprietário do dispositivo. Siga sempre as precauções de segurança e as 
medidas de prevenção de acidentes aquando da utilização de um eletrodoméstico. Não assumimos 
qualquer responsabilidade perante clientes que não cumpram estes requisitos.

PORTUGUÊS

Antes de utilizar o produto, leia atentamente as instruções de funcionamento e 
guarde-as para referência futura.
• Apenas pode ser utilizado o carregador incluído.
• O carregador inclui um transformador de 220 V para uma 

voltagem segura abaixo de 2,4 V.
• O carregador inclui um transformador e não deverá ser subs-

tituído por outra ficha. Isso poderá levar a problemas graves.
• Se o carregador estiver danificado, deverá ser substituído 

por um novo do modelo original para evitar perigo.
• As três lâminas são fabricadas em liga super fina. Para evi-

tar quebras, não as pressione manualmente.
• O carregador deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura de 

entre 5ºC e 35ºC.
• Certifique-se de que o carregador não entra em contacto 

com a água.
• Desligue o carregador antes de limpar a máquina de cortar a 

barba com água corrente.
• Nível IPX7 à prova de água.
• Este produto não deve ser utilizado por pessoas com incapa-

cidade ou crianças, a menos que sejam supervisionados por 
um adulto responsável.

• Mantenha este produto fora do alcance de crianças.
• Limpe-o removendo o cabelo do interior do produto, no caso 

de o produto não ligar.
• Certifique-se de que a tampa de proteção está colocada na má-

quina de barbear quando viaja para proteger a cabeça de corte. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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1. Máquina de cortar a barba
2. Escova
3. Escova de limpeza facial

LISTA DE PEÇAS

4. Revestimento do aparador de 
pelos do nariz

5. Aparador de orelhas e nariz
6. Aparador de precisão

7. Esponja facial suaveZ
8. Escova
9. Carregador

Certifique-se de que o produto está desligado antes de carregar.
Carregamento rápido para 5 horas.
Não deixe o produto conectado à eletricidade durante mais de 24 horas.
1. Insira o carregador do produto na máquina de cortar a barba.
2. Ligue o carregador à tomada.
3. Quando estiver em carregamento, o indicador vermelho acende e quando estiver 

carregado, a luz vermelha fica verde.
4. A luz vermelha pisca quando a alimentação chega a 10% dos restantes 45 mi-

nutos, indicando que necessita de ser carregada.
5. Assim que estiver totalmente carregada, desligue o carregador e retire-o da 

máquina de cortar a barba.
6. Pode ser carregada utilizando a base de carregamento. 

CARREGAMENTO

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

1. Cortar a barba
2. Prima o botão ON/OFF para começar a cortar.
3. Mova a cabeça de corte sobre a pele em movimentos lineares e circulares.
De modo a assegurar melhores resultados, a máquina de fazer a barba deverá ser 
limpa com regularidade. A forma mais fácil e higiénica de limpar o produto é lavar a 
cabeça e o reservatório de pelos com água após a utilização.
4. Desligue a máquina de cortar a barba.
5. Coloque a cabeça da máquina de cortar a barba num lado, e depois rode e puxe e 

cabeça do meio para a direção indicada pela seta.
6. Limpe a cabeça de corte e o reservatório de pelo adequadamente com água corrente.
7. Certifique-se de que o interior da cabeça de corte e do reservatório de pelo foram 

limpos adequadamente.
8. Lave o exterior do produto.
9. Feche a cabeça da máquina de cortar a barba e remova o excesso de água agitan-

do-a ligeiramente.
Não limpe a cabeça da máquina de cortar a barba com toalhas ou lenços de papel, 
uma vez que isso pode danificar a cabeça da máquina de cortar a barba.
10. Volte a abrir a cabeça de corte e deixe-a secar.
Pode ainda utilizar a escova incluída para limpar o reservatório de pelo.
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Substitua a cabeça de corte uma vez por ano para melhores resultados. A máquina de cortar a barba 
tem uma vida útil mais longa se for tratada adequadamente.
As cabeças de corte só podem ser substituídas por cabeças de corte desta marca.
• Remova a antiga cabeça de corte da máquina de cortar a barba.
• Insira a nova cabeça de corte na ranhura no topo da máquina de cortar a barba e prima com firmeza 

para baixo.

Desligue a máquina de cortar a barba, remova a cabeça de corte, insira o apara-
dor de cabelo na ranhura no topo da máquina de cortar a barba.

Depois, prima a cabeça do aparador de cabelo para baixo para instalar.

Nota: Certifique-se de que o seu cabelo está limpo e seco. Não utilize o produto 
em cabelo molhado.

• Escove o cabelo na direção de crescimento antes de aparar.

• Insira a escova na ranhura em ambos os lados, certificando-se de que ouve um 
clique indicando que a peça foi fixada de forma adequada.

• Os acessórios de escova têm 3 comprimentos, 3mm, 5mm e 7mm, para cortar 
cabelo de diferentes comprimentos. Substitua a escova de acordo com a dire-
ção indicada no fundo.

Insira os acessórios de escova de uma ranhura lateral para a outra.

• Ligue e movimente-se lentamente sobre o cabelo. Para melhores resultados, corte 
contra a direção de crescimento do pelo.

Desligue a máquina de cortar a barba, remova a cabeça de corte, insira o apara-
dor de nariz na ranhura na parte superior da máquina.
Depois prima a cabeça do aparador de nariz para baixo para instalar.

• Remova a cabeça de aparador de precisão, utilize a escova para limpar o aparador ou o cortador ou 
lave a cabeça do aparador.

• Não utilize químicos abrasivos como por exemplo, álcool, gasolina ou acetona, etc. para limpar o 
produto.

• Deverá limpar o produto imediatamente após a sua utilização.
• Para melhores resultados, adicione algum óleo lubrificante a cada três meses.
Irá necessitar de o adquirir separadamente.

SUBSTITUIR A CABEÇA DE CORTE

APARADOR

LIMPEZA E LUBRIFICAÇÃO

INSTRUCCIONES DEL RECORTADOR
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Utilize o acessório de escova rotativa com a sua limpeza diária. O acessório da 
escova de limpeza remove óleo e sujidade, contribuindo para uma pele saudável 
e sem óleo.

• Certifique-se de que o nariz esteja limpo.
• Ligue, mova o aparador ao longo do interior do nariz para aparar os pelos.
Não exceda o comprimento de 0,5 cm no interior do nariz.
Para reduzir a comichão, incline uma ponta do aparador de nariz no sentido da pele.

• Limpe o exterior da orelha para se certificar de que não existe cera.
• Ligue, mova o aparador ao longo da orelha para aparar os pelos.
• Mova o aparador lentamente sobre a curva da orelha.
Não exceda o comprimento de 0,5 cm no interior da orelha.

UTILIZAR O ACESSÓRIO DE ESCOVA DE LIMPEZA

APARAR OS PELOS DO NARIZ

APARAR PELOS DAS ORELHAS

• Certifique-se de que o aparelho está desligado antes de colocar qualquer escova de limpeza no 
mesmo.

• Humedeça o acessório com água. Não utilize o aparelho com uma cabeça de escova seca, uma vez 
que isso pode irritar a pele.

Utilize o movimento para fora. Não empurre o acessório com muita força contra a pele para assegurar 
um tratamento confortável da mesma.
• Após aprox. 20 segundos, mova a peça do seu nariz para a sua maçã esquerda do rosto para limpar 

esta parte da cara.
Cuidado: Não utilize na área sensível à volta dos olhos.
• Após aprox. 20 segundos, mova a peça para a testa para limpar esta parte da sua cara.
• Mova o acessório devagar da esquerda para a direita.
Nota: aconselhamos a não limpar em excesso nem a limpar qualquer área durante mais de 20 
segundos.
• Após o tratamento, lave e seque a cara. A sua cara está agora pronta Para o próximo passo da sua 

rotina de cuidados faciais diária.
• Limpe o acessório após a utilização.

Em conformidade com as diretrizes: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sobre a restrição do uso de substâncias perigosas em equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrônicos, bem como a eliminação de resíduos. O símbolo com o caixote do lixo cruzado mostrado na embalagem indica 
que o produto ao final de sua vida útil será coletado como lixo separado. Portanto, qualquer produto que tenha atingido o fim de sua vida 
útil deve ser entregue a centros especializados de eliminação de resíduos para coleta seletiva de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, 
ou devolvido ao varejista ao comprar equipamentos novos similares, em um para uma base. A coleta seletiva apropriada para o comis-
sionamento subsequente do equipamento enviado para reciclagem, tratamento e descarte de maneira ecológica ajuda a evitar possíveis 
efeitos negativos no meio ambiente e na saúde e otimiza a reciclagem e reutilização de os componentes que compõem o dispositivo. . A 
eliminação abusiva do produto pelo usuário implica a aplicação de sanções administrativas de acordo com as leis.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi notre produit. Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement ces 
instructions pour vous assurer de l’utiliser correctement.
Les précautions de sécurité contenues dans le présent document réduisent le risque de mort, de 
blessure et d’électrocution, lorsqu’elles sont observées correctement. Rangez ce manuel, la garantie 
dûment remplie, le ticket d’achat et l’emballage dans un endroit sûr pour tout besoin à l’avenir. Trans-
mettez, le cas échéant, ces instructions au prochain propriétaire de cet appareil. Veillez à toujours 
respecter les consignes de sécurité élémentaires ainsi que les mesures visant à prévenir les acci-
dents lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électroménagers. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité si les 
clients ne respectent pas ces exigences.

FRANÇAIS

Avant d’utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et le conser-
ver pour toute référence ultérieure.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

• Seul le chargeur fourni peut être utilisé.
• Le chargeur comprend un transformateur de 220 V pour une 

basse tension de sécurité inférieure à 2,4 V.
• Le chargeur comprend un transformateur et ne doit pas être 

remplacé par une autre prise ; cela pourrait entraîner de gra-
ves problèmes.

• Si le chargeur est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un 
chargeur neuf présentant les mêmes caractéristiques que 
celui d’origine pour éviter tout danger.

• Les trois lames sont fabriquées à partir d’un alliage extrême-
ment fin. Pour éviter qu’elles ne se brisent, il ne faut pas appu-
yer avec la main.

• Le chargeur doit être stocké entre 5 ºC et 35 ºC.
• Assurez-vous que le chargeur ne peut pas entrer en contact 

avec de l’eau.
• Débranchez le chargeur avant de nettoyer le rasoir à l’eau 

courante.
• Étanche IPX7.
• Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes handi-

capées ou des enfants, sauf sous la surveillance d’un adulte 
responsable.

• Garder ce produit hors de portée des enfants.
• Veuillez nettoyer en enlevant les poils à l’intérieur du produit 

si le produit ne s’allume pas.
• Assurez-vous que la housse de protection se trouve sur le ra-

soir lorsque vous voyagez pour protéger la tête du rasoir. 
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1. Rasoir.
2. Peigne.
3. Brosse de nettoyage 

pour le visage.

LISTE DES PIÈCES

4. Housse de tondeuse pour 
poils du nez.

5. Tondeuse nez et oreilles.
6. Tondeuse de précision.

7. Éponge douce pour le 
visage. 

8. Brosse.
9. Chargeur.

Assurez-vous que le produit est éteint avant de le recharger.
Charge rapide pendant 5 heures.
Ne laissez pas l’appareil branché sur le secteur pendant plus de 24 heures.
1. Insérez le chargeur du produit dans le rasoir.
2. Branchez le chargeur.
3. Lors de la charge, le voyant rouge s’allume  ; lorsque l’appareil est chargé, le 

voyant devient vert.
4. Le voyant rouge clignote lorsque l’alimentation est à 10 % (45 minutes restan-

tes), indiquant que l’appareil doit être chargé.
5. Une fois complètement chargé, débranchez le chargeur et retirez-le du rasoir.
6. Il peut être rechargé sur la base de rechargement. 

CHARGE

COMMENT UTILISER

1. Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour allumer le rasoir.
2. Déplacez la tête du rasoir sur la peau en effectuant des mouvements linéaires 

et circulaires.
Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, le rasoir doit être nettoyé régulièrement. La 
façon la plus simple et la plus hygiénique de nettoyer le produit est de laver la 
tête du rasoir et le réservoir à poils à l’eau après usage.
3. Éteignez le rasoir.
4. Tirez la tête du rasoir d’un côté, puis tournez et tirez la tête centrale dans la 

direction indiquée par la flèche.
5. Nettoyez soigneusement la tête du rasoir et le réservoir à poils à l’eau courante.
6. Assurez-vous que l’intérieur de la tête du rasoir et du réservoir à poils a été 

soigneusement nettoyé.
7. Lavez la partie extérieure du produit.
8. Fermez la tête du rasoir et retirez l’excès d’eau en agitant légèrement.
9. N’essuyez pas la tête du rasoir avec des serviettes ou des mouchoirs en papier, 

car cela pourrait endommager la tête du rasoir.
10. Rouvrir la tête du rasoir et laisser sécher.
Vous pouvez également utiliser la brosse fournie pour nettoyer le réservoir à poils.
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Changez la tête du rasoir une fois par an pour de meilleurs résultats. Le rasoir a une longue durée de 
vie s’il est manipulé correctement.
Les têtes de rasoir ne peuvent être remplacées que par des têtes de cette marque.
• Retirez l’ancienne tête du rasoir.
• Insérez la nouvelle tête de rasoir dans la fente située sur le dessus du rasoir et appuyez fermement.

Éteignez le rasoir, retirez la tête, insérez la tondeuse dans la fente sur le dessus 
du rasoir.

Appuyez ensuite sur la tête de la tondeuse à cheveux pour l’installer.

Remarque : assurez-vous que vos cheveux sont propres et secs. Ne pas utiliser le 
produit sur des cheveux mouillés.

• Brossez les cheveux dans le sens de la pousse avant de les couper.

• Insérez la pièce du peigne dans la fente des deux côtés, en vous assurant d’en-
tendre un clic indiquant que l’élément est bien emboîté.

• Les accessoires de peigne ont 3 longueurs, 3 mm, 5 mm et 7 mm, pour couper 
les cheveux à différentes longueurs. Replacez le peigne selon le sens indiqué 
sur le bas.

Insérez les accessoires du peigne d’une fente latérale à l’autre.

• Allumez et passez lentement sur les cheveux. Pour de meilleurs résultats, cou-
pez dans le sens contraire de la pousse du cheveu.

Éteignez le rasoir, retirez la tête, insérez la tondeuse pour nez dans la fente sur le 
dessus du rasoir.
Appuyez ensuite sur la tête de la tondeuse pour nez pour l’installer.

• Retirez la tête de la tondeuse de précision, utilisez une brosse pour nettoyer la tondeuse, ou lavez 
la tête de la tondeuse.

• N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs tels que l’alcool, l’essence, l’acétone, etc. pour net-
toyer le produit.

• Vous devez nettoyer le produit immédiatement après utilisation.
• Pour de meilleurs résultats, ajoutez de l’huile lubrifiante tous les trois mois.
Vous devrez l’acheter séparément.

REMPLACER LA TÊTE DU RASOIR

TONDEUSE

NETTOYAGE ET LUBRIFICATION

MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA TONDEUSE NEZ
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Utilisez la brosse rotative avec votre nettoyant quotidien. La brosse nettoyante 
enlève l’huile et la saleté, contribuant ainsi à une peau saine et sans huile.

• Assurez-vous que votre nez est propre.
• Allumez l’appareil puis déplacez la tondeuse le long de l’intérieur du nez pour 

couper les poils.
Ne dépassez pas une longueur de 0,5 cm à l’intérieur du nez.
Pour réduire les démangeaisons, placez un côté de la tondeuse pour nez vers la peau.

• Nettoyez l’oreille externe pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de cérumen.
• Allumez l’appareil puis déplacez la tondeuse le long de l’oreille pour couper 

les poils.
• Déplacez lentement la tondeuse vers l’oreille.
N’insérez pas l’appareil plus de 0,5 cm à l’intérieur de l’oreille.

UTILISATION DE L’ACCESSOIRE BROSSE DE NETTOYAGE

COUPER LES POILS DU NEZ

COUPER LES POILS DES OREILLES

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint avant d’emboîter la brosse de nettoyage sur l’appareil.
• Humidifiez l’accessoire avec de l’eau. N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec une tête de brosse sèche car cela 

peut irriter la peau.
Effectuez des mouvements vers l’extérieur. N’exercez pas une pression trop forte de l’appareil sur la 
peau pour que le soin reste agréable.
• Après environ 20 secondes, déplacez la pièce de votre nez vers votre joue gauche pour nettoyer 

cette partie de votre visage.
Attention : ne pas utiliser sur la zone sensible autour des yeux.
• Après environ 20 secondes, déplacez la pièce sur votre front pour nettoyer cette partie de votre 

visage.
Déplacez délicatement l’accessoire de gauche à droite.
Remarque : nous vous conseillons de ne pas trop nettoyer et de ne nettoyer aucune zone pendant plus 
de 20 secondes.
• Après le traitement, rincez et essuyez votre visage. Votre visage est maintenant prêt pour vos soins 

quotidiens.
• Nettoyez l’accessoire après utilisation.

Conformément aux directives: 2012/19 / UE et 2015/863 / UE sur la limitation de l’utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les équi-
pements électriques et électroniques, ainsi que leur élimination des déchets. Le symbole avec la poubelle croisée indiqué sur l’emballage 
indique que le produit à la fin de sa durée de vie sera collecté en tant que déchet séparé. Par conséquent, tout produit ayant atteint la fin 
de sa durée de vie doit être livré dans des centres d’élimination des déchets spécialisés pour la collecte sélective des déchets d’équi-
pements électriques et électroniques, ou retourné au détaillant lors de l’achat de nouveaux équipements similaires, en un seul pour une 
base. Une collecte séparée appropriée pour la mise en service ultérieure des équipements expédiés pour être recyclés, traités et éliminés 
d’une manière respectueuse de l’environnement aide à prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur l’environnement et la santé et optimise 
le recyclage et la réutilisation des les composants qui composent l’appareil. L’élimination abusive du produit par l’utilisateur implique 
l’application de sanctions administratives conformément aux lois.
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Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. Prima di usare l’apparecchio, leggere attentamente le istru-
zioni al fine di garantirne l’uso corretto.
Rispettando le misure di sicurezza riportate si riduce il rischio di morte, lesioni e scosse elettriche. 
Conservare il manuale in un posto sicuro per future consultazioni, insieme alla scheda di garanzia 
compilata, la prova di acquisto e l’imballaggio. Se necessario, consegnare le presenti istruzioni al 
prossimo proprietario dell’apparecchio. Quando si utilizza un elettrodomestico seguire sempre le 
misure di sicurezza di base, nonché quelle di prevenzione degli infortuni. Non ci assumiamo alcuna 
responsabilità in caso di inadempienza di questi requisiti da parte dell’utente.

I TAL IANO

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente le istruzioni di funzionamen-
to e conservarle opportunamente per futura consultazione.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

• Utilizzare solo il caricatore in dotazione.
• Il caricatore è comprensivo di un trasformatore da 220 V a 

basso voltaggio sicuro al di sotto di 2,4 V.
• Il caricatore include un trasformatore e non dovrebbe essere 

sostituito da un’altra spina; questo potrebbe causare dei seri 
problemi.

• Se il caricatore è danneggiato, andrebbe sostituito con uno 
nuovo originale per evitare ogni eventuale pericolo.

• Le tre lame sono fabbricate in una lega superleggera. Per 
evitare rotture non esercitare pressione con la mano.

• Il caricatore dovrebbe essere conservato tra 5ºC e 35ºC.
• Assicurarsi che il caricatore non entri in contatto con l’acqua.
• Staccare la spina del caricatore prima di pulire il rasoio con 

acqua corrente.
• Grado di resistenza all’acqua IPX7.
• Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato da persone disa-

bili o da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto respon-
sabile.

• Tenere il prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Pulire estraendo i peli dall’interno del prodotto se non si ac-

cende.
• Assicurarsi che la copertura protettiva sia posizionata sul ra-

soio quando si viaggia, per proteggere la testa del rasoio. 
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1. Rasoio.
2. Pettine.
3. Spazzola per pulizia 

viso.

ELENCO DELLE PARTI

4. Copertura di rifinitura peli 
del naso.

5. Rifinitura orecchie e naso.
6. Rifinitura di precisione.

7. Spugna morbida viso.
8. Spazzola.
9. Caricatore.

Prima di ricaricare l’apparecchio, verificare che sia spento.
Carica rapida per 5 ore.
Non lasciare il prodotto collegato all’alimentazione elettrica per più di 24 ore.
1. Inserire il caricatore del prodotto nel rasoio.
2. Inserire la spina del caricatore.
3. Durante la ricarica l’indicatore luminoso rosso si accende e, a ricarica avvenuta, 

la luce rossa diventa verde.
4. L’indicatore rosso lampeggia quando la carica è al 10% dei 45 minuti restanti, 

pertanto è necessario ricaricare l’apparecchio.
5. A ricarica completata, staccare la spina del caricatore e staccare il caricatore 

dal rasoio.
6. L’apparecchio può essere caricato usando la base di ricarica. 

CARICAMENTO

MODO D’USO

1. Premere il pulsante ON/OFF per accendere il rasoio.
2. Muovere la testa del rasoio sulla pelle in modo lineare e circolare.
Per un risultato ottimale, il rasoio deve essere pulito con regolarità. Il modo più 
semplice e igienico per pulire l’apparecchio è lavare la testa del rasoio e il serba-
toio di peli con acqua dopo l’uso.
3. Spegnere il rasoio.
4. Staccare la testa del rasoio da un lato, dopodiché ruotare e sganciare la testa 

centrale nel verso indicato dalla freccia.
5. Pulire la testa del rasoio e il serbatoio dei peli a fondo con acqua corrente.
6. Assicurarsi che sia la testa del rasoio sia il serbatoio dei peli siano completa-

mente puliti.
7. Lavare l’esterno dell’apparecchio.
8. Chiudere la testa del rasoio ed eliminare l’acqua in eccesso agitando legger-

mente.
9. Non strofinare la testa del rasoio con asciugamani o fazzoletti di carta, poiché 

si potrebbe dann ggiare.
10. Riaprire la testa del rasoio e lasciare asciugare.
La spazzola in dotazione può essere usata anche per pulire il serbatoio di peli.
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Per un risultato migliore, cambiare una volta l’anno la testa del rasoio. Se trattato in modo appropria-
to, il rasoio ha una lunga vita utile.
Le teste del rasoio possono essere sostituite solo con ricambi della stessa marca.
• Estrarre la vecchia testa dal rasoio.
• Inserire la nuova testa del rasoio all’interno della scanalatura sulla parte superiore del rasoio e pre-

mere verso il basso con decisione.

Spegnere ed estrarre la testa del rasoio, quindi inserire il tagliapeli nella fessura 
sulla parte superiore del rasoio.

Premere verso il basso la testa del tagliapeli per installarla.

Nota: Assicurarsi che i peli siano puliti e asciutti. Non usare il prodotto su peli 
bagnati.

• Pettinare i peli in direzione della crescita prima di rasare.

• Inserire l’accessorio a pettine nella scanalatura su entrambi i lati assicurandosi 
di sentire il clic che indica che il pezzo è stato fissato correttamente.

• Gli accessori a pettine hanno 3 lunghezze: 3, 5 e 7 mm per tagliare i peli a lun-
ghezze diverse. Sostituire il pettine seguendo la direzione indicata sulla parte 
inferiore.

Inserire gli accessori a pettine dalla scanalatura di un lato a quella dell’altro.

• Accendere e muovere l’apparecchio lentamente sui peli. Per dei risultati ottima-
li, tagliare nel verso contrario alla crescita del pelo.

Spegnere ed estrarre la testa del rasoio, inserire il rifinitore per i peli del naso 
nella fessura sulla parte superiore del rasoio.
Premere verso il basso la testa del rifinitore per i peli del naso per installarlo.

• Estrarre la testa del rifinitore di precisione, usare la spazzola per pulire il rifinitore o la macchinetta, 
o lavare la testa del rifinitore.

• Non usare prodotti chimici abrasivi come alcol, benzina, acetone, ecc. per pulire il prodotto.
• Pulire immediatamente il prodotto dopo l’uso.
• Per risultati ottimali, aggiungere dell’olio lubrificante ogni tre mesi.
È necessario acquistarlo separatamente.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA TESTA DEL RASOIO

RIFINITORE

PULIZIA E LUBRIFICAZIONE

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DEL RIFINITORE NEL NASO



25ITALIANO

Usare l’accessorio a spazzola rotante con il detergente abituale. L’accessorio a 
spazzola per detersione elimina grasso e sporcizia e contribuisce a mantenere la 
pelle sana e priva di grasso.

• Assicurarsi che il naso sia pulito.
• Accendere il rifinitore e muoverlo all’interno del naso per tagliare i peli.
Non superare la lunghezza di 0,5 cm all’interno del naso.
Per ridurre il prurito inclinare un lato del rifinitore verso la pelle.

• Pulire l’esterno dell’orecchio per eliminare ogni traccia di cerume.
• Accendere il rifinitore e muoverlo lungo l’orecchio per tagliare i peli.
• Muovere il rifinitore lentamente verso il lobo dell’orecchio.
Non superare la lunghezza di 0,5 cm all’interno dell’orecchio.

USO DELL’ACCESSORIO SPAZZOLA DI DETERSIONE VISO

RIFINITURA DEI PELI DEL NASO

TAGLIO DEI PELI DELLE ORECCHIE

• Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia spento prima di fissare la spazzola per la detersione all’apparecchio.
• Inumidire l’accessorio con acqua. Non usare l’apparecchio con la testa della spazzola asciutta poi-

ché ciò potrebbe irritare la pelle.
Usare con un movimento verso l’esterno. Per un trattamento confortevole, non premere troppo l’ac-
cessorio sulla pelle.
• Dopo circa 20 secondi, muovere l’accessorio dal naso verso la guancia destra e detergere questa 

parte del viso.
Attenzione: Non usare su zone sensibili come il contorno occhi.
• Dopo circa 20 secondi, muovere l’accessorio verso la fronte per detergere questa parte del viso.
Eseguire dei movimenti delicati da sinistra a destra.
Nota: si consiglia di non esagerare con la pulizia e di non detergere ciascuna area per più di 20 
secondi.
• Dopo il trattamento, risciacquare e asciugare il viso. Ora il viso è pronto per il prossimo passo dell’a-

bituale cura della pelle di ogni giorno.
• Pulire l’accessorio dopo l’uso.

In conformità con le direttive: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sulla restrizione dell’uso di sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elet-
triche ed elettroniche, nonché sul loro smaltimento dei rifiuti. Il simbolo con la pattumiera incrociata mostrato sulla confezione indica che 
il prodotto al termine della sua vita utile verrà raccolto come rifiuto separato. Pertanto, qualsiasi prodotto che ha raggiunto la fine della 
sua vita utile deve essere consegnato a centri specializzati di smaltimento dei rifiuti per la raccolta selettiva di rifiuti di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche o restituito al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di nuove apparecchiature simili, in un’unica per una base. Una 
corretta raccolta separata per la successiva messa in servizio di apparecchiature spedite per essere riciclate, trattate e smaltite in modo 
ecologico aiuta a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e ottimizza il riciclaggio e il riutilizzo di i componenti 
che compongono il dispositivo. . L’eliminazione abusiva del prodotto da parte dell’utente implica l’applicazione di sanzioni amministrative 
in conformità con le leggi.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Gerät entschieden haben. Bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden, lesen 
Sie bitte diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch, um die korrekte Benutzung zu gewährleisten.
Die hierin enthaltenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern bei ordnungsgemäßer Einhaltung das Ri-
siko von Tod, Verletzung und Stromschlag. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zusammen mit der ausgefüll-
ten Garantiekarte, dem Kaufbeleg und der Verpackung für spätere Verwendungszwecke an einem 
sicheren Ort auf. Bitte übergeben Sie diese Anleitung gegebenenfalls an den nächsten Besitzer des 
Geräts. Befolgen Sie bitte bei der Benutzung eines Elektrogeräts stets die grundlegenden Sicher-
heitsvorkehrungen und Maßnahmen zur Unfallverhütung. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung, wenn Kun-
den diese Bestimmungen nicht einhalten.

DEUTSCH

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durchlesen und 
für zukünftigen Bedarf aufbewahren.
• Nur das mitgelieferte Ladegerät benutzen.
• Das Ladegerät verfügt über ein Netzteil, dass 220 V in si-

chere 2,4 V transformiert.
• Das Kabel des Netzteils darf nicht ausgetauscht werden, da 

dies schwerwiegende Probleme verursachen könnte.
• Bei Beschädigung des Ladegeräts muss dieses durch ein Ori-

ginalmodell ausgetauscht werden, um Risiken zu vermeiden.
• Die drei Klingen sind aus einer hauchdünnen Legierung ge-

fertigt. Bitte nicht von Hand einlegen, um einen Bruch zu 
vermeiden.

• Das Ladegerät sollte bei einer Raumtemperatur von 5 ºC bis 
35 ºC aufbewahrt werden.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Ladegerät nicht mit Wasser in 
Kontakt kommt.

Entfernen Sie das Ladegerät von der Steckdose, bevor sie 
den Rasierer unter dem Wasserhahn reinigen.
• Wasserdicht, Schutzklasse IPX7
• Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern oder Personen mit ein-

geschränkten Fähigkeiten ohne Beaufsichtigung eines ve-
rantwortlichen Erwachsenen verwendet werden.

• Das Gerät von Kindern fernhalten.
• Sollte sich das Gerät nicht einschalten, entfernen Sie bitte 

die Haarreste im Inneren.
• Setzen Sie auf Reisen stets die Schutzkappe auf, um den 

Rasierkopf zu schützen. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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1. Rasierkopf
2. Kamm
3. Gesichtsbürste

TEILELISTE

4. Schutzkappe Nasenhaartrimmer
5. Nasen- und Ohrenhaartrimmer
6. Präzisionstrimmer

7. Weicher Gesichtsschwamm
8. Bürste
9. Ladegerät

Vor dem Ladevorgang das Gerät ausschalten.
Schnellladefunktion für 5 Stunden Betrieb.
Das Gerät nicht mehr als 24 Stunden lang an das Stromnetz schließen.
1. Das mitgelieferte Ladegerät an den Rasierer anschließen.
2. Den Stecker des Ladegeräts an die Steckdose anschließen.
3. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet das Kontrolllicht rot; sobald der Vorgang 

abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet es grün.
4. Wenn der Akkustand auf 10 % gesunken ist und die Betriebsdauer des Gerä-

ts nur noch 45 Minuten beträgt, blinkt das rote Licht. Dies bedeutet, dass der 
Akku aufgeladen werden muss.

5. Nachdem Sie den Akku komplett aufgeladen haben, trennen Sie das Lade-
gerät von der Steckdose und anschließend den Rasierer vom Ladegerät.

6. Der Rasierer kann auch auf der Ladestation aufgeladen werden. 

AUFLADUNG

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Drücken Sie auf den ON/OFF-Knopf, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
2. Führen Sie den Rasierkopf mit kreisenden Bewegungen über die Haut.
Für ein optimales Ergebnis muss der Rasierer regelmäßig gereinigt werden. Sie kön-
nen nach dem Gebrauch den Rasierkopf und den Haarbehälter mit Wasser waschen; 
dies ist die leichteste und hygienischste Art, das Gerät zu reinigen.
3. Schalten Sie den Rasierer aus.
4. Öffnen Sie den Rasierkopf und drehen Sie anschließend den mittleren Kopf in 

Pfeilrichtung, um ihn herauszuziehen.
5. Den Rasierkopf und den Haarbehälter gründlich unter dem Wasserhahn reinigen.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Innere des Rasierkopfs sowie der Haarbehälter grün-

dlich gereinigt wurden.
7. Das Produkt von außen waschen.
8. Den Rasierkopf schließen und das überschüssige Wasser leicht abschütteln.
9. Den Rasierkopf nicht mit Handtüchern oder Papiertaschentüchern reinigen, um ihn 

nicht zu beschädigen.
10. Öffnen Sie erneut den Rasierkopf zum Trocknen.
Der Haarbehälter lässt sich auch mit der mitgelieferten Bürste reinigen.
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Für einen optimalen Betrieb sollte der Rasierkopf einmal im Jahr ausgetauscht werden. Dieses Gerät 
ist bei angemessener Nutzung langlebig.
Nur durch neue Rasierköpfe derselben Marke austauschen.
• Entfernen Sie den alten Rasierkopf vom Gerät.
• Setzen Sie den neuen Rasierkopf in den Schlitz oben am Gerät ein und drücken Sie ihn fest hinein.

Das Gerät ausschalten, den Rasierkopf entfernen und den Trimmer auf den obe-
ren Schlitz setzen.

Anschließend den Trimmer hineindrücken.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass ihr Haar sauber und trocken ist. Verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht bei nassem Haar.

• Kämmen Sie vorher das Haar in Wuchsrichtung.

• Stecken Sie den Kammaufsatz in die Schlitze auf beiden Seiten. Dabei gibt ein 
Klicken an, dass das Teil richtig eingerastet ist.

• Als Zubehör sind 3 Aufsätze mit 3 mm, 5 mm und 7 mm Länge inbegriffen, um 
das Haar in verschiedenen Längen schneiden zu können. Beachten Sie beim 
Austausch des Kammaufsatzes die unten angegebene Pfeilrichtung ein.

Stecken Sie den Aufsatz zuerst in den einen, dann in den anderen Schlitz.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie es langsam über Ihr Haar. Für ein 
optimales Ergebnis gegen die Wuchsrichtung schneiden.

Das Gerät ausschalten, den Rasierkopf entfernen und den Nasenhaartrimmer auf 
den oberen Schlitz setzen.
Anschließend den Trimmer hineindrücken.

• Den Präzisionstrimmer entfernen und mit der mitgelieferten Bürste reinigen bzw. den Trimmerkopf 
waschen.

• Reinigen Sie das Produkt nicht mit ätzenden Chemikalien wie Alkohol, Benzin, Aceton usw.
• Das Produkt sollte direkt nach dem Gebrauch gereinigt werden.
• Für eine optimale Pflege alle drei Monate etwas Schmieröl hinzugeben.
Dies ist separat erhältlich.

AUSTAUSCH DES RASIERKOPFES

TRIMMER

REINIGUNG UND FETTUNG

NASENHAARTRIMMER
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Verwenden Sie die rotierende Gesichtsbürste mit ihrer täglichen Reini-
gungscreme. Die Gesichtsbürste entfernt Fett und Schmutz und sorgt für eine 
gesunde und fettfreie Haut.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass ihre Nase sauber ist.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie es über die Innenseite Ihrer Nase, um 

die Haare zu trimmen.
Kürzen Sie das Nasenhaar nicht unter 0,5 mm.
Neigen Sie eine Seite des Nasenhaartrimmers in Richtung Haut, um Juckreiz zu 
verringern.

• Reinigen Sie die Außenseite der Ohren, um sicherzustellen, dass kein Wachs 
vorhanden ist.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie es über Ihr Ohr, um die Haare zu trimmen.
• Bewegen Sie den Trimmer langsam in Richtung Ohrläppchen.
Kürzen Sie das Ohrenhaar nicht unter 0,5 mm.

VERWENDUNG DER GESICHTSBÜRSTE

VERWENDUNG DES NASENHAARTRIMMERS

VERWENDUNG DES OHRENHAARTRIMMERS

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, bevor sie die Gesichtsbürste aufsetzen.
• Die Bürste mit Wasser befeuchten. Verwenden Sie die Bürste nicht trocken, da dies die Haut reizen 

könnte.
Führen Sie die Bürste mit Auswärtsbewegungen über das Gesicht. Drücken Sie die Bürste nicht zu 
fest auf die Haut, damit die Reinigung sich nicht unangenehm anfühlt.
• Führen Sie nach circa 20 Sekunden die Bürste von ihrer Nase zur linken Backe, um diesen Teil des 

Gesichts zu reinigen.
Achtung: Nicht auf der Augenpartie benutzen.
• Fahren Sie nach circa20 Sekunden auf der Stirn fort, um diesen Gesichtsteil zu reinigen.
Bewegen Sie die Bürste sanft von links nach rechts.
Hinweis: Wir empfehlen, jede Gesichtspartie nicht länger als 20 Sekunden zu reinigen, um die Haut 
nicht zu strapazieren.
• Das Gesicht nach der Behandlung mit Wasser spülen und trocknen. Jetzt können Sie mit dem 

nächsten Schritt Ihrer täglichen Gesichtspflege fortfahren.
• Die Bürste nach dem Gebrauch reinigen

In Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien: 2012/19 / EU und 2015/863 / EU über die Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe in 
elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten sowie deren Abfallentsorgung. Das Symbol mit der gekreuzten Mülltonne auf der Verpackung 
zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer als separater Abfall gesammelt wird. Daher muss jedes Produkt, das das Ende 
seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, an spezialisierte Abfallentsorgungszentren zur selektiven Sammlung von elektrischen und elektro-
nischen Abfallgeräten geliefert oder beim Kauf ähnlicher neuer Geräte an den Einzelhändler zurückgegeben werden für eine Basis. Die 
ordnungsgemäße getrennte Sammlung für die spätere Inbetriebnahme von Geräten, die zum umweltfreundlichen Recycling, zur Behand-
lung und Entsorgung versandt werden, trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden und das 
Recycling und die Wiederverwendung zu optimieren die Komponenten, aus denen das Gerät besteht. . Die missbräuchliche Beseitigung 
des Produkts durch den Benutzer impliziert die Anwendung von Verwaltungssanktionen in Übereinstimmung mit den Gesetzen.
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